

MIRZA M. BULUR, in his official capacity as the Acting Public Safety Director for the City of Paterson and Appropriate Authority, City of Paterson Police Department, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, MATTHEW J. PLATKIN in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, JOHN DOES 1-10, MARY DOES 1-10, and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 090126

CIVIL ACTION

On Petition for Certification of the Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division.

Docket No. A-0629-23
A-1209-23

Entered: December 18, 2024.

ANDRE SAYEGH, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of Paterson, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of the City of Paterson Police Department,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISA M. ABBASSI, in his official capacity as Officer-in-Charge of the Paterson Police Department, THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,

Defendants-Respondents.

Sat Below:

Hon. Morris G. Smith, J.A.D.

Hon. Mark K. Chase, J.A.D.

Hon. Christine M. Vanek, J.A.D.

COMBINED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION AND MOTION FOR STAY PENDING FINAL JUDGMENT

Submitted: December 31, 2024

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum (No. 117762014)
Solicitor General

Michael L. Zuckerman (No. 427282022)
Deputy Solicitor General

Of Counsel and on the Brief

Leo R. Boerstael (No. 413222022)
Stephanie Mignogna (No. 40272023)
Deputy Attorneys General

On the Brief

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants-Petitioners
(862) 350-5800
Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
A. This Supersession	4
B. This Litigation.....	8
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I	
THE RULING BELOW INCORRECTLY LIMITS THE STATE’S OVERSIGHT AUTHORITY	10
A. The Attorney General Maintains The Authority To Supersede Law Enforcement Agencies When Necessary	11
B. The Panel Made Three Core Errors In Concluding Otherwise, Each Of Which Warrants Further Review And Supports A Stay.....	17
POINT II	
THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE AND EQUITIES COMPEL CERTIFICATION AND A STAY	30
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>ACLU v. CPANJ,</u> 257 N.J. 87 (2024)	20
<u>Arrowpoint Capital Corp. v. Arrowpoint Asset Management, LLC,</u> 793 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2015)	36
<u>In re Att’y Gen. L. Enf’t Directive Nos. 2020-5 & 2020-6,</u> 246 N.J. 462 (2021)	11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 29, 30, 38
<u>Benton v. Kernan,</u> 126 N.J. Eq. 343 (E. & A. 1939)	37
<u>Cedar Cove, Inc. v. Stanzione,</u> 122 N.J. 202 (1991)	14
<u>Crowe,</u> 90 N.J. at 134	35
<u>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.,</u> 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	36
<u>Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge 12 v. City of Newark,</u> 244 N.J. 75, 100 (2020).....	13, 16, 19, 21, 23, 29, 30, 38
<u>Garden State Equal. v. Dow,</u> 216 N.J. 314 (2013)	30
<u>In re Kimber Petroleum Corp.,</u> 110 N.J. 69 (1988)	12
<u>Macedo v. Dello Russo,</u> 178 N.J. 340 (2004)	16
<u>N.J. Ass’n of Sch. Adm’rs v. Schundler,</u> 211 N.J. 535 (2012)	17
<u>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</u> 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	14

<u>In re Ordinance 04-75,</u> 192 N.J. 446 (2007)	25
<u>Paff v. Ocean Cty. Pros. Office,</u> 235 N.J. 1 (2018)	12, 19, 24
<u>Passaic Cty. PBA,</u> 385 N.J. Super. at 20	28
<u>In re Petition for Referendum on Trenton Ordinance 09-02,</u> 201 N.J. 349 (2010)	22
<u>Saint Peter’s Univ. Hosp. v. Lacy,</u> 185 N.J. 1 (2005)	14, 16, 20, 22
<u>Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman,</u> 94 N.J. 85 (1983)	12, 18, 20
<u>United States v. Milan,</u> 304 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2002)	28
<u>Worthington v. Fauver,</u> 88 N.J. 183 (1982)	16
<u>Yurick v. State,</u> 184 N.J. 70 (2005)	27
Rules	
R. 2:12-4.....	30
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2A:158-5	26
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-181.....	9, 13, 17
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-98.....	11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 24, 31
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-106.....	9, 24
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-107.....	9, 13, 17, 25
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-112.....	11, 17, 18, 26

Other Authorities

L. 2023, c. 947, 8, 15

N.J. Dep’t of Treasury, Appropriations Handbook: Fiscal Year
2023-2024, at B-165-66, <https://tinyurl.com/bdz8v955> 8

N.J. Dep’t of Treasury, Appropriations Handbook: Fiscal Year
2024-2025, at B-170, <https://tinyurl.com/2zxkjt64>..... 8

PPD, CompStat Data, <https://tinyurl.com/4ppauy8u> 7

OAG, A Public Report of Findings Following the Investigation
into Allegations of Misconduct by Members of the Clark
Township and Clark Police Department’s Leadership (Nov. 20,
2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4f4asc6u>.....27
